Appendix: table of reconciliation between consolidated income and adjusted income

The impact in 2015 of the adjustments of income statement aggregates is presented below:

(in EUR thousands)

2015

Consolidated

data

THALES PPA

amortization (1)

THALES

adjustments

Derivative

exchange

instruments (2)

2015

Adjusted data

Net sales 4,175,805   4,175,805

Operating income 361,190   361,190

Net financial income / expense  -425,862   444,496 18,634

Share in net income of equity
affiliates

144,409 37,820 11,050  193,279

Income tax 61,762   -153,040 -91,278

Net income 141,499 37,820 11,050 291,456 481,825
(1)neutralization of the amortization of the THALES purchase price allocation (PPA), net of income tax.
(2)neutralization of the change in fair value, net of income tax, of derivative exchange instruments which do not qualify for hedge

accounting under the terms of IAS 39 “Financial Instruments.”

The impact in 2014 of the adjustments of income statement aggregates is presented below:

(in EUR thousands)

2014

Consolidated

data

THALES PPA

amortization (1)

THALES

adjustments

Derivative

exchange

instruments (2)

2014

Adjusted data

Net sales 3,680,381   3,680,381

Operating income 352,748   352,748

Net financial income / expense  -122,697   165,383 42,686

Share in net income of equity
affiliates

132,300 45,242 -38,724  138,818

Income tax -79,481   -56,941 -136,422

Net income 282,870 45,242 -38,724 108,442 397,830

(1)neutralization of the amortization of the THALES purchase price allocation (PPA), net of income tax.
(2)neutralization of the change in fair value, net of income tax, of derivative exchange instruments which do not qualify for hedge

accounting under the terms of IAS 39 “Financial Instruments”.

Readers are reminded that only the consolidated financial statements are reviewed by the Group’s statutory auditors. Adjust-

ed financial data are subject to the verification procedures applicable to all the information provided in the Annual Report.